

No. 12-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TEXAS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant
Attorney General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

ANDREW S. OLDHAM
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

RICHARD B. FARRER
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
*andy.oldham@
texasattorneygeneral.gov*
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The AMAA Requires Petitioners To Pursue All Challenges To Marketing Orders Through The Administrative Review Process.....	3
II. The Texas Administrative Scheme Demonstrates That Piecemeal Litigation of Takings Claims Is Unnecessary.....	8
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Dairy Coop. Assoc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	7
<i>City of Abeline v. Smithwick</i> , 721 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. App.—Eastland 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	10
<i>City of Dallas v. Stewart</i> , 361 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2012)	11
<i>Combs v. City of Webster</i> , 311 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, pet. denied)	11
<i>Edaleen Dairy, LLC v. Johanns</i> , 467 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Chem. Lime, Ltd.</i> , 291 S.W.3d 392 (Tex. 2009)	10
<i>Evans v. U.S.</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006), aff’d, 250 Fed. Appx. 321 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	6

<i>Gen. Servs. Comm'n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.</i> , 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001)	9
<i>Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2012)	10
<i>Houston Mun. Emps. Pension Sys. v. Ferrell</i> , 248 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. 2007)	9
<i>Koretov v. Vilsack</i> , 614 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. WBD Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 104 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2003)	10
<i>Reata Const. Corp. v. City of Dallas</i> , 197 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. 2006)	11
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	12
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Gragg</i> , 151 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. 2004)	10
<i>Tex. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. Kelsoe</i> , 286 S.W.3d 91 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, pet. denied)	11
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd.</i> <i>P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	10

Statutes and Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 900.51(i).....	4
7 C.F.R. § 906	1
7 C.F.R. § 959	1
7 C.F.R. § 981.52	1
7 C.F.R. § 989.15	4
7 C.F.R. § 993.57	1
7 U.S.C. § 608c(1)	4
7 U.S.C. § 608c(14)(A)	3
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)	10
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)(A)	3, 7
76 Fed. Reg. 24921 (April 29, 2011)	1
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.001	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.003(1).....	9
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.038	10
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.171	9
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2007.024(c)-(d).....	12
TEX. INS. CODE § 31.001	8

TEX. WATER CODE § 5.001	8
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

1 BEAL, TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 9.3.1[c].....	11
2 RONALD L. BEAL, TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, §11.2.1 (2009)	9
S. REP. NO. 1011, 74th Cong. 1st Sess., 14 (1935).....	7
TCEQ, <i>Track Pending Enforcement Actions</i> , http://www.tceq.texas.gov/compliance/ enforcement/penenfac/index.html	8-9
Tex. State Library & Archives Comm'n, <i>TRAIL List of Texas State Agencies</i> , https://www.tsl.state.tx.us/apps/lrs/agencies/ index.html	8
Texas Department of Insurance, TDI Enforcement Actions, at http://www.tdi.texas.gov/commish/actions.html	9
